Date: 20030212

Docket: A-488-01

Neutral Citation: 2003 FCA 74

Present: Noël J.A.

BETWEEN:

EDWARD GHALI

Appellant

and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

and

UNIVERSITÉ LAVAL

Intervener

Order made at Ottawa, Ontario, on February 12, 2003.

Date: 20030212

Docket: A-488-01

Neutral Citation: 2003 FCA 74

Present: Noël J.A.

BETWEEN:

EDWARD GHALI

Appellant

and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

and

UNIVERSITÉ LAVAL

Intervener

REASONS FOR ORDER

NOËL J.A.

[1] The order granting leave to Université Laval to intervene authorized the appellant to file a supplementary memorandum in reply to the intervener's memorandum. The appellant has taken the liberty to file a memorandum that, in addition to replying to the intervener's arguments, attempts to perfect his original memorandum. The memorandum in question must be

withdrawn and replaced by a supplementary memorandum that complies with the terms of the

order of December 16, 2002, by dealing only with the arguments raised by the intervener in its

memorandum.

[2] To that end, the schedule set out in paragraphs (c) and (d) of that order is amended as

follows:

(c) The appellant and the respondent may file a supplementary memorandum in

reply; if applicable, the memoranda shall be served and filed on or before

February 17, 2003;

d) After consulting with the respondent and the intervener, the appellant shall file a

requisition for hearing on or before February 21, 2003;

"Marc Noël"

J.A.

Certified true translation

Mary Jo Egan, LLB

FEDERAL COURT OF CANADA APPEAL DIVISION

NAMES OF COUNSEL AND SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET: A-488-01

STYLE OF CAUSE:Edward Ghali v. Her Majesty the Queen and Université

DECIDED WITHOUT APPEARANCE BY THE PARTIES

REASONS FOR ORDER BY: Noël J.A.

DATED: February 12, 2003

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS BY:

Daniel Bourgeois FOR THE APPELLANT

Marie-Andrée Legault FOR THE RESPONDENT

Jacques Côté FOR THE INTERVENER

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

Pothier Delisle, s.e.n.c. FOR THE APPELLANT

Sainte-Foy, Quebec G1W 4X5

Morris Rosenberg FOR THE RESPONDENT

Deputy Attorney General of Canada

Ottawa, Ontario

Ogilvy, Renault, s.e.n.c. FOR THE INTERVENER

Québec, Quebec G1R 2J7